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Project Status 
We’ll be providing regular updates on the project as we move 
towards completion, with information as to how construction will 
impact your access to the area and changes to the parking lot. 

  

 

Architectural View 

Artist’s conceptual view of the pool and recreation center, as viewed 
from the northwest. 

Project Status November 2015 
by Tim Gross, Director of Public Works/City Engineer 

The first week of the Aquatic Center construction is 
complete! This week has been mostly about 
demolition, and the contractor has removed the 
landscaping from south of the Recreation Center and 
has begun construction of the police driveway and 
sidewalks in between City Hall and the 60+ Center.  It 
is expected that the police parking lot will be 
completed within 2 weeks and the police cars can be 
moved from the main City Hall parking lot, opening up 
more parking spaces. 

The week of November 16th, the contractor will be 
finishing sidewalk, curbs, and paving the police 
parking lot and driveway.  The utility contractor will 
begin work on NE 10th Street just north of Hatfield 
Drive to install new and relocated utilities.  There will 
be a traffic control zone in this area and detours and 
delays are expected. Please be careful when driving on 
NE 10th over the next couple of weeks. It would be 
best to find an alternate route. A schedule of work is 
attached to this newsletter for the coming year.  This 
schedule is fluid and will likely change as the project 
progresses to reflect the actual stage of the work.  
With questions or concerns regarding the project, 
please contact the Public Works Department at 541-
574-3366. Thank you. 

 

 



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Sch A - Work 55 days Mon 11/2/15 Fri 1/15/16

2 Mobilization 1 day Mon 11/2/15 Mon 11/2/15

3 Erosion Control Items 1 day Tue 11/3/15 Tue 11/3/15

4 Temp Fencing / Ped Egress 1 day Tue 11/3/15 Tue 11/3/15

5 Sawcutting 2 days Tue 11/3/15 Wed 11/4/15

6 Police Parking / Demo / Clearing 1 day Thu 11/5/15 Thu 11/5/15

7 Police Parking PCC Work 5 days Fri 11/6/15 Thu 11/12/15

8 Police Parking HMAC Entry Paving 1 day Fri 11/13/15 Fri 11/13/15

9 Temp Fencing Central Parking Area 1 day Fri 11/13/15 Fri 11/13/15

10 South Utility Corridor / 10th st /  Demo 2 days Mon 11/16/15 Tue 11/17/15

11 Sewer Force Main South 2 days Wed 11/18/15 Thu 11/19/15

12 Gravity Sewer South 2 days Fri 11/20/15 Mon 11/23/15

13 Storm South 2 days Tue 11/24/15 Wed 11/25/15

14 Central Utility Corridor Demo 2 days Thu 11/26/15 Fri 11/27/15

15 Central Sewer Force Main 2 days Mon 11/30/15 Tue 12/1/15

16 Central Gravity Sewer 2 days Wed 12/2/15 Thu 12/3/15

17 Central Storm 2 days Fri 12/4/15 Mon 12/7/15

18 Force Main Testing / Connections 5 days Tue 12/8/15 Mon 12/14/15

19 Gravity Sewer Testing / Connections 5 days Tue 12/8/15 Mon 12/14/15

20 Storm System Testing / Connections 5 days Tue 12/8/15 Mon 12/14/15

21 Electrical Trenching / Conduit Across 10th 2 days Tue 12/8/15 Wed 12/9/15

22 Existing Utility Demo / Abandonment 2 days Tue 12/15/15 Wed 12/16/15

23 10th Street PCC Curbing / Sidewalk Repairs 3 days Thu 12/10/15 Mon 12/14/15

24 10th Street HMAC Paving / Restoration 1 day Tue 12/15/15 Tue 12/15/15

25 Utility Corridor PCC Restoration 10 days Wed 12/16/15 Tue 12/29/15

26 Utiltiy Corridor Agg Base / Grading 2 days Wed 12/30/15 Thu 12/31/15

27 Utiltiy Corridor Base HMAC Paving 1 day Fri 1/1/16 Fri 1/1/16

28 2nd Street Demo Work 2 days Fri 1/1/16 Mon 1/4/16

29 2nd Street PCC Work 5 days Tue 1/5/16 Mon 1/11/16

30 2nd Steet HMAC Paving 1 day Tue 1/12/16 Tue 1/12/16

31 Sch A Final Cleanup Restoration 3 days Wed 1/13/16 Fri 1/15/16

32 Sch B - Excavation Package 110 days Mon 11/9/15 Fri 4/8/16

33 Site Clearing / Demo 1 day Mon 11/9/15 Mon 11/9/15

34 North Side Excavation for Soil Nail Contractor 1 day Tue 11/10/15 Tue 11/10/15

35 Mass Excavation / Structural Fill 10 days Mon 11/16/15 Fri 11/27/15

36 East Storm System 3 days Mon 11/30/15 Wed 12/2/15

37 Footing Prep 3 days Thu 12/3/15 Mon 12/7/15

38 Pool Prep 3 days Mon 12/21/15 Wed 12/23/15

39 Footing Drains 2 days Mon 1/4/16 Tue 1/5/16

40 Interior Plumbing/ Electrical/ Power Ex. 10 days Mon 1/11/16 Fri 1/22/16

41 Wall Backfill 3 days Mon 1/25/16 Wed 1/27/16

42 Slab on Grade Prep 2 days Mon 2/1/16 Tue 2/2/16

43 Exterior Electrical, Plumbing, Utiltities 2 days Wed 1/6/16 Thu 1/7/16

44 Exterior PCC Work 5 days Tue 3/1/16 Mon 3/7/16

45 Sch B - Final Grading Cleanup 5 days Mon 4/4/16 Fri 4/8/16
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